

No. 23-2969

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NETCHOICE, LLC,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of California,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
No. 5:22-cv-08861, Hon. Beth Labson Freeman

**BRIEF FOR NEVADA, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ARIZONA,
ARKANSAS, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, FLORIDA,
ILLINOIS, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI, NEW
JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND AND WASHINGTON AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

AARON D. FORD
Attorney General for the
State of Nevada

HEIDI P. STERN
Solicitor General

KIEL B. IRELAND
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
for the State of Nevada
100 N. Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701
hstern@nevada.gov

BRIAN L. SCHWALB
Attorney General for the
District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

RUSSELL C. BOGUE
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
for the District of Columbia
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6609
caroline.vanzile@dc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The Internet Presents An Increasing Threat To Children’s Health And Welfare | 4 |
| II. States Have Broad And Historic Powers To Promote Children’s Wellbeing, And They Are Exercising That Power To Protect Children From The Increased Harms Posed By The Internet | 8 |
| A. States have long exercised their police powers to protect children’s health and welfare | 8 |
| B. States and the federal government are currently engaged in a wide range of initiatives to regulate online service providers | 10 |
| III. The District Court’s Flawed Analysis Could Undermine These Vital Regulatory Efforts | 15 |
| A. The court elided relevant distinctions among CAADCA’s provisions and applied an incomplete reading of the First Amendment | 16 |
| 1. Mandatory reports and disclosures | 17 |
| 2. “Dark patterns” | 22 |
| 3. Internal policy enforcement | 25 |
| B. The court’s reasoning could sow chaos among states seeking to confront novel challenges in good faith | 26 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019) | 20 |
| <i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 20 |
| <i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) | 17, 24 |
| <i>Ex parte Weber</i> , 86 P. 809 (Cal. 1906)..... | 8 |
| <i>Full Value Advisors, LLC v. SEC</i> , 633 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 19 |
| <i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) | 9 |
| <i>In re Soc. Media Adolescent/Pers. Inj. Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 4:22-MD-3047, 2023 WL 7524912 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2023) | 14, 15, 27 |
| <i>Lemmon v. Snap, Inc.</i> , 995 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | 23 |
| <i>Meta Platforms, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 301 A.3d 740 (D.C. 2023) | 28 |
| <i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)..... | 21 |
| <i>Moody v. NetChoice</i> , No. 22-277 (U.S.) | 22 |
| <i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) | 21 |
| <i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Moody</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022) | 16 |
| <i>NetChoice v. Paxton</i> , No. 22-555 (U.S.) | 22 |
| <i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) | 1, 9 |
| <i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017) | 16 |
| <i>People v. Hsu</i> , 99 Cal. Rptr. 2d 184 (Ct. App. 2000) | 9 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) | 23 |
| <i>State v. Robins</i> , 646 N.W.2d 287 (Wisc. 2002) | 9 |
| <i>State v. Shorey</i> , 86 P. 881 (Or. 1906)..... | 8 |
| <i>Sturges & Burn Mfg. Co. v. Beauchamp</i> , 231 U.S. 320 (1913)..... | 9 |
| <i>Toy Mfrs. of Am., Inc. v. Blumenthal</i> , 986 F.2d 615 (2d Cir. 1992)..... | 8 |
| <i>Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 26 F.4th 1119 (9th Cir. 2022) | 25 |
| <i>Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 56 F.4th 1170 (9th Cir. 2022) | 26, 28 |
| <i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) | 25 |
| <i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of the Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... | 19, 20, 22 |

Statutes and Regulations

| | |
|--------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| 47 U.S.C. § 230 | 23 |
| D.C. Code § 28-3904 | 25 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-1402 | 10 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.99.31(a) | 10, 17, 18, 19, 21, 25, 26 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.99.31(b) | 10, 24 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-1303 | 12 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-1309 | 13 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-31-116 | 12 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-515..... | 12 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-520..... | 11 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-522..... | 13, 14 |
| Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 12D-102..... | 12 |
| Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 12D-108..... | 13 |
| Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 1204C | 11 |
| Fla. Stat. § 501.702 | 12 |
| Fla. Stat. § 501.713 | 13 |
| Fla. Stat. § 501.1735 | 12 |
| 815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/2..... | 25 |
| Ind. Code Ann. § 24-15-6-2..... | 13 |
| La. Stat. Ann. § 51:1753 | 11 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 30-14-2802..... | 12 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 30-14-2814..... | 13 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-3307 | 13 |
| Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 541.001 | 12 |
| Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 541.105..... | 13 |
| Utah Code § 13-63-103..... | 11 |
| Utah Code § 13-63-105..... | 10 |
| Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-580 | 13 |
| 17 C.F.R. § 229.105 | 19 |
| 49 C.F.R. § 396.11 | 18 |

Other

| | |
|--|----|
| Assemb. 4919 [First Reprint], 220th Leg., §§ 2, 5 (N.J. 2022)..... | 13 |
|--|----|

| | |
|--|--------|
| Assemb. B. 373, 2023-2024 Leg., § 1 (Wis. 2023) | 13, 14 |
| Micah L. Berman, <i>Manipulative Marketing and the First Amendment</i> , 103 Geo. L.J. 497 (2015)..... | 24 |
| Ashutosh Bhagwat, <i>When Is Speech Not “Speech,”</i> 78 Ohio St. L.J. 839 (2017) | 16 |
| Colo. Att’y Gen., <i>Social Media, Fentanyl & Illegal Drug Sales: A Report From the Colorado Department of Law</i> (2022), https://tinyurl.com/y684c6ka | 5 |
| Complaint for Injunctive and Other Relief, <i>California v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , No. 4:23-CV-5448 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2023), ECF No. 73-2..... | 7, 14 |
| Deceptive Experiences To Online Users Reduction Act (“DETOUR Act”), S. 2708, 118th Cong. (2023)..... | 28 |
| <i>Exchange Act Reporting and Registration</i> , U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n (April 6, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/bdcrwa4f | 18 |
| FTC Bureau of Consumer Prot., <i>Bringing Dark Patterns to Light</i> (2022), https://tinyurl.com/4p2kubhy | 11 |
| Pia Gadkari, <i>How Does Twitter Make Money?</i> , BBC (Nov. 7, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/v3jd9n4w | 7 |
| Piers Gooding, Rys Farthing & Emily Painter, <i>Data Protection Is a Mental Health Issue for Young People</i> , Univ. of Melbourne (Oct. 25, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/4899bjyb | 6 |
| H. 80, 193d Gen. Ct., § 1 (Mass. 2023) | 13 |
| H.B. 644 [Edition 2], 2023-2024 Sess., § 1 (N.C. 2023)..... | 13 |
| H.B. 3880, 103d Gen. Assemb., § 10 (Ill. 2023) | 13 |
| H.F. 712, 90th Gen. Assemb., § 2 (Iowa 2023)..... | 13 |
| H.F. 2257, 93d Leg., § 5 (Minn. 2023)..... | 13 |

| | |
|---|------|
| Jeff Horwitz & Salvador Rodriguez, <i>Meta Embraces AI as Facebook, Instagram Help Drive a Rebound</i> , Wall St. J. (Jan. 27, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/4exxp7f | 7 |
| Christina Koessmeier & Oliver B. Buttner, <i>Why Are We Distracted by Social Media? Distracting Situations and Strategies, Reasons for Distraction, and Individual Differences</i> , 12 <i>Frontiers Psych.</i> , Dec. 2021 | 5 |
| Kyle Langvardt, <i>Regulating Habit-Forming Technology</i> , 88 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 129 (2019) | 22 |
| N.J. Pub. L. 2023, ch. 126..... | 12 |
| Helen Norton, <i>Manipulation and the First Amendment</i> , 30 <i>Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J.</i> 221 (2021)..... | 24 |
| Off. of Surgeon Gen., <i>Social Media and Youth Mental Health: The U.S Surgeon General’s Advisory</i> (2023), https://tinyurl.com/2a774n5v | 4, 5 |
| Priv. Int’l, <i>Your Mental Health for Sale</i> (Sept. 2019), https://tinyurl.com/2w7xyc4b | 6 |
| Robert Post, <i>Compelled Commercial Speech</i> , 117 <i>W. Va. L. Rev.</i> 867 (2015) | 20 |
| Press Release, Off. of Att’y Gen. for D.C., <i>Attorney General Brian Schwalb Sues Meta for Endangering Youth Through Addictive Social Media Platforms</i> (Oct. 24, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/4hkyf5t2 | 27 |
| Press Release, Off. of Att’y Gen. for N.J., <i>AG Platkin, 41 Other Attorneys General Sue Meta for Harms to Youth from Instagram, Facebook</i> (Oct. 24, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/3ub92vr8 | 15 |
| <i>Reporting Forms</i> , Fed. Fin. Insts. Examination Council, https://www.ffiec.gov/forms041.htm | 18 |
| S. 7694, 2023-2024 Reg. Sess., § 1501 (N.Y. 2023)..... | 13 |
| S. 3281, 2023-2024 Reg. Sess., § 4 (N.Y. 2023)..... | 14 |

The Facebook Files, Wall St. J., <https://tinyurl.com/4jch323a>
(last visited Dec. 6, 2023).....6

Robert Whaples, *Child Labor in the United States*,
Econ. Hist. Ass’n (Oct. 7, 2005), <https://tinyurl.com/3a2ta2fy>8

Georgia Wells et al., *Facebook Knows Instagram Is Toxic for Teen
Girls, Company Documents Show*, Wall St. J.
(Sept. 14, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/2x227yea>.....6
